BR-G-REG-13-28-0312-01-A*
Model 121 Regulators
Brochure
*This document replaces R-1328-R9
Introduction
For Commercial, Industrial Combustion
and Distribution Applications
The Model 121 is a new dimension in spring regulator capability,

millimeters mercury (mm Hg) x 0.535 = in w.c.
in. w.c. x 1.868 = millimeters mercury (mm Hg)
How to order
Specify:
1. Model Number.
2. Pipe size (on 2" and 3" specify whether screwed or flanged).
3. Inlet pressure.
4. Outlet Pressure.
5. Capacity required — SCFH.
6. Kind of gas (natural gas, propane, air, etc.)
Buried Service
These regulators are designed for above ground or vault
installations and are not recommended for direct earth burial.
Temperature limits
Model 121 regulators can be used for temperatures from -20°F
to 150°F.
CAUTION
It is the user’s responsibility to ensure all regulator vents and/
or vent lines exhaust to a non-hazardous location away from
ANY POTeNTIAl sources of ignition. Refer to Sensus Bulletin
RM-1328 for more detailed information.
10
Model 121 Regulators – Variations – Brochure
Variations
GCD1328-040
GCD1328-045
Zero governor
Zero governors are also called Atmospheric Regulators. They
are used for outlet pressures close to atmospheric, from slightly
above this to slightly below. Inlet pressures are the same as on
standard 121 regulators (see Page 8).
All pipe sizes listed on Page 8 are available: ¾" through 4". Note
from the illustrations that the 3" and 4" sizes use a reversed main
spring design while the remaining sizes 2½" and smaller, use
a counterspring along with the standard main spring.  With the
exception of certain parts required for the foregoing, everything
else is the same as on standard 121 regulators.
Pressures and Springs
Size Outlet Pressure Range Springs
¾", 1" and 1¼" Model 121-8 1½" w.c. vacuum (–1½" w.c.) to + 1½" w.c. Main Spring (red-black)……….......143-82-021-00
Counterspring (red-black)….…......121-10-021-50
2½", 2" and 2½" Model 121-12 1" w.c. vacuum (–1" w.c.) to + 1½" w.c. Main Spring (red-black)……….......143-82-021-00
Counterspring………………….......120-10-021-10
3" and 4" Model 121-16 1¼" w.c. vacuum (–1¼" w.c.) to + 1¼" w.c. Main Spring only…………………...121-62-021-54
Differential Regulators
Differential regulators are used to maintain a constant difference between gas
pressure and air or combustion chamber pressure in certain types of premix and
nozzle mix burners. This is done by adding a second control line which applies the
air or combustion chamber pressure to the top of the diaphragm.
Differential regulators can also be used to maintain a constant pressure drop
across an orifice. On the 121-8 and 121-12, both control lines are ¼" NPT. On the
121-16 both are ½" NPT.
All of the pipe sizes listed on Page 8 are available; ¾" through 4". Parts are
interchangeable with standard 121 regulators.